

Regulation (EC) No 1946/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 15 July 2003 on transboundary movements of genetically modified organisms

CHAPTER I

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

Article 1	Objectives
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions

CHAPTER II

EXPORTS OF GMOs TO THIRD COUNTRIES

Section 1

GMOs intended for deliberate release into the environment

Article 4	Notification to Parties and non-Parties of import
Article 5	Cases of non-decision
Article 6	Informing the Party of export
Article 7	Review of decisions
Article 8	Exceptions to Section 1 of this Chapter

Section 2

GMOs intended for direct use as food or feed, or for processing

Article 9	Information to the BCH
Article 10	Parties' and non-Parties' national decisions on import

Section 3

GMOs intended for contained use

Article 11	(1) The provisions of Chapter II, section 1 shall not...
------------	--

Section 4

Common provisions

Article 12	Identification and accompanying documentation
Article 13	Transit

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to REGULATION (EC) No 1946/2003 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER III

UNINTENTIONAL TRANSBOUNDARY MOVEMENT OF GMOs

Article 14 (1) Member States shall take appropriate measures to prevent unintentional...

CHAPTER IV

COMMON PROVISIONS

Article 15 Participation in the international information procedure
Article 16 Confidentiality
Article 17 Competent authorities and focal points
Article 18 Penalties
Article 19 Monitoring and reporting
Article 20 Entry into force
Signature

ANNEX I

INFORMATION REQUIRED IN NOTIFICATIONS UNDER ARTICLE 4

Name, address and contact details of the exporter. Name, address...

ANNEX II

INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER ARTICLE 9

The name and contact details of the applicant for a...

ANNEX III

INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER ARTICLE 14

Available relevant information on the estimated quantities and relevant characteristics...

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to REGULATION (EC) No 1946/2003 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

- (1) OJ C 151 E, 25.6.2002, p. 121.
- (2) OJ C 241, 7.10.2002, p. 62.
- (3) OJ C 278, 14.11.2002, p. 31.
- (4) Opinion of the European Parliament of 24 September 2002 (not yet published in the Official Journal), Council Common Position of 4 March 2003 (OJ C 107 E, 6.5.2003, p. 1), Decision of the European Parliament of 4 June 2003 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Council Decision of 16 June 2003.
- (5) OJ L 201, 31.7.2002, p. 48.
- (6) OJ L 106, 17.4.2001, p. 1.
- (7) OJ L 319, 12.12.1994, p. 7. Directive as last amended by Commission Directive 2003/28/EC (OJ L 90, 8.4.2003, p. 45).
- (8) OJ L 235, 17.9.1996, p. 25. Directive as last amended by Commission Directive 2003/29/EC (OJ L 90, 8.4.2003, p. 47).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to REGULATION (EC) No 1946/2003 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(15\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(4)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(4)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(4)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(5)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 heading words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(5)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(5)(c)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(6)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(6)(a)(i) (aa) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(6)(a)(i) (bb) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(6)(a) (ii) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(6)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(6)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(7) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(6\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(9)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(9)(b) (i)(aa) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(9)(b) (i)(aa) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(9)(b) (i)(bb) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a) (i)(aa) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(11)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(11)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(12)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(12)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(14)(b) (i) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(14)(b) (ii) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(11\)\(b\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(16) (a) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1(m) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(16) (b) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(17) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(13\)](#)
- Art. 1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(16\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1(m) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1(m) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(16\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(17\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(a\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2019/759 reg. 12\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5(3)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/759, regs. 1\(a\), 12\(2\)](#))
- Art. 3(11) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(11) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(12) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(12) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(14) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(15) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(da\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(19A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(ea\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(f) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(20A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5\(3\)\(fa\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(22)(23) inserted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(22) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(g) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(23) word inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(g) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(23) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(g) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(24) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(3)(g) by [S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3\(2\)\(h\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)

- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(6)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(6)(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(6)(b)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(6)(c)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(7)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(8)(a)
- Art. 12(5) word omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(8)(b)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(9)(a)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(9)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(9)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 14(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(9)(bb)(ii)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(10)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 15(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(10)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 15(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)
- Art. 15(1)(e) substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(10)(a)(iii)
- Art. 15(1)(e) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(iii) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3(8)(b)(ii)
- Art. 15(1)(e) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(iii) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3(8)(b)(i)
- Art. 15(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(10)(a)(iv)
- Art. 15(1)(f) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(iv) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3(8)(c)
- Art. 15(1)(h) substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(10)(a)(v)
- Art. 15(1)(h) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(v) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3(8)(d)(i)
- Art. 15(1)(i) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/90, reg. 5(10)(a)(v) by S.I. 2020/1421 Sch. para. 3(8)(d)(ii)
- Art. 15(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(10)(b)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(11)(a)
- Art. 16(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(11)(b)
- Art. 17 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(12)(a)
- Art. 17(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(12)(b)
- Art. 17(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(12)(b)
- Art. 17(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(12)(c)
- Art. 18 omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(13)
- Art. 19(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(14)(a)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(14)(b)(i)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/90 reg. 5(14)(b)(ii)